Present writ petition has been filed by the petitioner for 

quashing of the Recovery Certificate no. 13118 dated 

07.09.2009 issued by the Tehsildar, Tehsil Nainital.  

Brief facts of the case are that on 17.10.2008 the 

petitioner took personal loan of Rs. 1,20,000/- (Rs. One lac 

twenty thousand) from the Central Bank of India, Branch 

Mallital, Nainital for a period of three years and Rs. 3200/- 

monthly installment was fixed. From 17.10.2008 to 

30.06.2009 the petitioner made repayment of Rs. 47,043/- 

against the loan amount.  

The submission of learned counsel for the petitioner is